

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 9503 OF 2025**

Rohan Tapovan Co-operative  
Housing Society .....Petitioner

***Versus***

State of Maharashtra & Ors. ....Respondents

----

Mr. Kiran Bhosale a/w Mr. Pralhad Paranjape i/b Mr. Manish Kelkar  
for the Petitioner.

Mr. R. S. Khadapkar a/w Mr. A. A Kumbhakoni, Senior Advocate  
for Respondent Nos. 2 and 3.

Ms. Surabhi Oswal, for Respondent No. 4.

Mr. Joshva D'souza a/w Mr. Chirag Sancheti, Mr. Hriday K i/b  
Bulwark Solicitors for Respondent No. 6.

----

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE  
&  
HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, JJ.**

**DATE : 23<sup>rd</sup> APRIL, 2026**

**P.C. :-**

1. Not on board. Upon mentioning, taken on board, by  
consent of the parties.

2. By consent, **stand over to 15<sup>th</sup> June, 2026**, in the  
urgent category.

3. Ad-interim relief granted earlier shall continue to operate till the next date.

**(HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, J.) (RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)**